Department of Public Utilities

Ordinance No. <u>1325-2024</u>

The addition of Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, 129.361 that would authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into various agreements, including but not limited to, Participant Agreements with other entities for use of the City's 800MHz Radio System.

Background/Purpose:

The Office of Radio Communications manages and maintains the City's 800MHz Radio System. This system is used by various entities that work within Cuyahoga County. The purpose of this legislation is to allow for the Director of Public Utilities to enter into various agreements, including but not limited to, Participant Agreements with other entities for use of the City's 800MHz Radio System.

Scope of Work:

Authorizing CO to allow the Director of Public Utilities by and through its Office of Radio Communications to enter into various agreements, including but not limited to participant agreements with non-City of Cleveland entities.

Commodities/Services

Full users of the radio system pay monthly or one-time fees for use of the radio system.

Justification/Urgency:

Currently legislation was deemed insufficient for entering into these agreements and in order to execute new and pending contracts with non-City of Cleveland entities this ordinance is required.

Anticipated Costs and Funding Source:

N/A

Schedule or Term of Contract:

As-needed basis